Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

111th Session Judgment No. 3038

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr V.U. A. agsirthe World
Health Organization (WHO) on 4 September 2009 aodected
on 20 November 2009, WHO'’s reply of 24 February ®0fhe
complainant’s rejoinder of 28 April, corrected o May, and the
Organization’s surrejoinder of 18 August 2010;

Considering Articles I, paragraph 5, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmbé¢do order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjriga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is an American national born in419%e joined
the Organization in 1993 as a Technical Officegratde P.3 based in
Cameroon, and was subsequently assigned to dutgnstan Congo
and South Africa. On 17 July 2000 he was promotethé grade P.5
post of Manager of the Management Support Unit (M8lihin the
Family and Community Health (FCH) cluster at WHOakeguarters.
On 1 November 2003 he was reassigned with histpaste External
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Relations and Governing Bodies (EGB) cluster as Eadernal
Relations Officer and Focal Point for the New Parship for Africa’s
Development (NEPAD).

By a letter of 18 January 2006 he was informed thatpost
would be abolished, but that efforts were being entidreassign him
through the formal process conducted by a GlobahsBignment
Committee, in accordance with the provisions offRRale 1050.2 and
WHO Manual paragraphs 11.9.250 to 11.9.370. He \wasted to take
an active role in the process by bringing potemgaksignment options
to the attention of the Committee. In the followiag months the
complainant applied for a number of vacant poststhe Committee
made several recommendations for his reassignmient, these
recommendations were not endorsed by the Directore@l
or the Acting Director-General. By a letter of 3@ndary 2007 the
complainant was advised that the Global Reassigh@emmittee had
not been able to identify a suitable alternativeigasnent and that,
consequently, his appointment would terminate onAg0il 2007,
pursuant to Staff Rule 1050.2.9. The complainamgasged from
service on 1 May 2007.

Prior to that, on 30 March 2007, the complainaletfia notice of
intention to appeal against the decision to terteifds appointment,
and on 30 June 2007 he submitted a full statemératppeal. He
argued that that decision was tainted with procaduregularities,
personal prejudice, abuse of authority and lackiwd care. He also
argued that the Administration had not acted indgéaith when it
reassigned him to the EGB cluster in 2003, sineeag clear that there
were no budgetary resources to support his fundtidhat cluster. In
its report of 7 July 2008 the Headquarters Boardmfeal considered
the appeal to be receivable only to the extent ithahallenged the
decision to terminate the complainant’s appointméntommended
the Global Reassignment Committee for its effast&dentify suitable
posts, and held that there was no evidence to supimdecision not
to reassign the complainant to any of these pasts wtimately to
terminate his appointment. It concluded that tress@ynment process
had been flawed and that the Organization haddfaiets duty of care
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towards the complainant. It thus recommended thatdecision to
terminate his appointment be quashed and that heibstated in a
post commensurate with his skills and experience iforhe did

not wish to return to WHO, that a mutually agreeabbmpensation
be negotiated. By a letter of 30 October 2008 the=dbor-General
informed the complainant that she had decided lmwvahis appeal
and that, in view of the fact that in June 2007 hagl taken up a
position in South Africa, the best way to providmhwith the required
redress would be through the negotiation of “muyuagreeable
compensation”.

In the ensuing negotiations, the complainant’s seuprovided
Human Resources Management (HRD) with an estimdteghe
complainant’s loss of earnings, initially calculiten the basis that
his employment with WHO would have continued uhid retirement,
and subsequently adjusted to reflect his loss afrime during the two
years following the termination of his appointmeRRD requested
proof of the complainant’s earnings during thatiqekrin particular
copies of his salary statements and tax returnsin€® submitted
copies of the complainant’s payslip for January®86d of his United
States tax returns for 2007 and 2008. HRD thenestgd copies of the
complainant’'s South African tax returns. In the mwous exchanges
that followed, counsel insisted that the Organaratinake an offer to
the complainant, while HRD reiterated its request &dditional
information on his occupational earnings.

By a letter of 10 June 2009 counsel informed thed@or-General
that, in the absence of an offer from WHO, she ictaned
the negotiations for an amicable settlement to drenihated. On
13 October 2009 HRD advised counsel that the reGeneral had
in principle agreed to an offer of compensationregponding to two
years’ salary, minus any earnings from other empkmyt since June
2007, and sought a written undertaking that thetarhimdicated in the
complainant’s payslip for January 2009 was a trmel accurate
indication of his monthly earnings from June 200 April 2009. In a
letter of 30 October 2009 counsel provided the estpd undertaking,
while informing HRD that the complainant had filed complaint
with the Tribunal, which he would nevertheless wittw if the
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Organization made an acceptable offer. On 9 Fepra@d0 WHO
offered the complainant 201,816.70 United StateBabo in final
settlement on condition that he withdraw his cornmpleBy an e-mail
of 16 February 2010 counsel informed the Orgaromatinat the
complainant would accept an offer in the amourt3$,611.08 dollars.

B. The complainant argues that the abolition of histpeas flawed,

because it was based on his 2003 reassignmentet&®@B cluster
which, in his view, was irregular, biased and déeepIndeed, he was
reassigned to a function without proper fundingaoformal post

description, and although it was agreed that héssignment would
be temporary, there was no subsequent review, moregjuest for its
continuation beyond the initial 12-month period.igaver, no letter of
reassignment was ever issued and the applicalde,rat set forth in
WHO Manual paragraphs 11.5.440 to 11.5.465, wersrefjarded. He
points out that, despite his repeated requestsAtmeinistration did

nothing to address the lack of funding and thatteiad of moving him
back to his post as MSU Manager when it becamer dlegt his

position in the EGB cluster was no longer sustdeaib decided to
abolish his post without giving any reasons.

The complainant asserts that the reassignment ggoaed the
decision to terminate his appointment were taintetth procedural
irregularities, personal prejudice and abuse ofhaity. The
Administration did not issue the required form WHD.1, nor did
it properly notify him of his rights and obligatisnfollowing the
decision to abolish his post. Furthermore, it fhile comply with Staff
Rule 1050.2.7, which requires that staff members gben due
preference for vacancies during the reassignmamcgeEven though
he applied for several vacant posts which fullyresponded to his
profile, and the Global Reassignment Committee madsitive
recommendations regarding his reassignment, théng\dDirector-
General refused to accept any of these recommemdativithout
providing any reasons. He repeatedly requestedniation from the
Committee, including the final report on his caset all his requests
were turned down on the grounds of confidentialitg. points out that
the Staff Association withdrew its participation the Committee,

4



Judgment No. 3038

denouncing its opaque, slow and ineffective prooesiuln effect, he
was not afforded the opportunity of a proper regsgient process.

According to the complainant, the Organization dit act in
good faith and showed a complete lack of due cada@spect towards
him. Following his reassignment to the EGB clusteés, requests to
meet with senior managers were denied and he wascsed to a
“confusing and demoralising array of four superg$p who
constantly interfered in the exercise of his dutisswho, nevertheless,
failed to inform him of the decision to abolish pisst and to terminate
his appointment.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to quash thecireGeneral’s
decision to terminate his appointment, to decldre teassignment
process conducted by the Global Reassignment Caesmitull and
void and to order his reinstatement in a suitalust putside Geneva.
He claims material and moral damages as well as.cos

C. In its reply WHO submits that the complaint is @eévable.
The complainant did not challenge his 2003 reasség to the EGB
cluster within the time limit prescribed by Staffule@ 1230.8.3,
and his claims in that respect are therefore tiamedd. Moreover,
although he was advised by a letter of 30 Octol82that the
Director-General had decided in favour of compeasatather than
reinstatement, he did not file a complaint agathat decision within
the time limit laid down in Article VII, paragraph of the Tribunal's
Statute and, consequently, his complaint is tinreeokin its entirety.

The Organization also submits that the complaintiésoid of
merit. It states that the abolition of the compdaitis post was based
on objective programmatic reasons and that it wasied out in
accordance with the Staff Regulations and StaffeRuand the
applicable provisions of the WHO Manual. It submitzat the
complainant’s reference to his 2003 reassignmenih@éoEGB cluster
bears no relevance to the subject matter of theotzont.

The defendant denies that the reassignment proaedsthe
decision to terminate the complainant’s appointnvesite tainted with
procedural irregularities, personal prejudice owusab of authority.
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Referring to the findings of the Headquarters BoafdAppeal, it
asserts that the Global Reassignment Committeeasiadentlessly in
finding alternative employment for the complainand that it acted in
good faith, and in accordance with the relevantqmal. It rejects the
allegation of personal prejudice as unsubstantjaed notes that the
Staff Association did participate in the reassigningrocess almost
until the end. As for form WHO 80.1, it explainsath since the
complainant’s appointment was not terminated onlthsis of Staff
Rule 1040, i.e. on the completion of an agreedodeof service, it was
not required by Manual paragraph 11.9.20, to istae form.

WHO contends that it did its utmost to fulfil itauty of care
towards the complainant. It conducted the reassigrinprocess in
good faith during a period of 12 months, i.e. thexmnum duration,
and paid the complainant a substantial amount immit&tion
indemnities. Having acknowledged that the decisiohghe Acting
Director-General were not properly reasoned, iteetd into
negotiations with a view to offering him compensatthat would be
mutually acceptable. Although the complainant thile provide
appropriate proof of his occupational earnings he {period after
the termination of his appointment, so as to enatiRD to carry
out the necessary calculations, it exceptionallyeeg to offer him
compensation on the basis of incomplete documentati

D. In his rejoinder the complainant asserts that tbegtaint is

receivable, because it was filed within ninety ddgem the date

his counsel informed the Director-General that sbasidered the
negotiations for an amicable settlement to be teated, thereby
rendering the Director-General's decision final. Hecuses the
Organization of negligence and bad faith and camsid responsible
for the termination of the negotiations. He nothatt although he
provided HRD with the requested documents, he vedeno offer in

response. Emphasising his preference for reinstatemather than
compensation, he denies that he ever waived hist rig file a

complaint against the decision not to reinstate lmrequests that the
Tribunal order the parties to agree on suitablarfaal compensation
in the event that he does not wish to be reinstated
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E. In its surrejoinder the Organization recalls thhé tDirector-
General's decision of 30 October 2008 was for tlegotiation
of “mutually agreeable compensation” and not fag tomplainant’s
reinstatement. Consequently, had he wished to estg#l his non-
reinstatement, he ought to have filed a complaithia ninety days
from the date of that decision. Instead, he chaseerter into
negotiations for monetary compensation. AccordingWHO, the
negotiations did not progress rapidly because timeptainant did not
provide the requested documents, in particularSuisth African tax
returns, without any explanation for his failuredo so. Moreover, its
attempts to settle the matter failed at the lasmem@ when the
complainant decided to more than double the amoeqtested in
compensation.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. In January 2006 WHO advised the complainant thatpbist
would be abolished but that every effort would badm to reassign
him through a formal process conducted by a Glédedssignment
Committee. During the following 12-month reassigninperiod, the
Committee sent three memoranda to the Acting Dire@General
and one to the Director-General, recommending th@ptainant’s
reassignment to a number of posts. They both egeetl of the
recommendations.

2. On 30 January 2007 the complainant was notified tha
since the reassignment process had not been shdcebss
appointment would terminate on 30 April 2007. Hdded an appeal
challenging that decision. In its report of 7 JAB08 the Headquarters
Board of Appeal noted that the Global Reassignn@arhmittee had
done a commendable job in identifying suitable ppmss for the
complainant, and that the Committee’s recommendsatibad been
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supported by the Director of HRD. The Board alssesbed that the
complainant had received very little informationtbe outcome of the
recommendations and the progress of the reassidnipetess.
It recognised the right of executive heads to td&eisions based on
the best interests of the Organization. Howevewas unable to find
any justification or convincing evidence to warréime decision of the
Acting Director-General and the Director-Generalt o reassign
the complainant and to terminate his appointmetdr af4 years of
service. In the Board’'s view, the complainant'sntigration was
based on a flawed reassignment process, and WHGQallad in its
duty of care toward the complainant during thisgess. The Board
recommended that the decision of 30 January 20@juashed and that
the complainant be reinstated to a post commereswih his skills
and experience outside Geneva, in accordance wghrdqguest.
Alternatively, should the complainant not wish tturn to WHO,
mutually agreeable compensation should be negdtiate

3. By a letter of 30 October 2008 the Director-General
advised the complainant that she agreed with tmelasions of the
Headquarters Board of Appeal and had determinet rtegotiating
mutually agreeable compensation was the preferriéernative,
considering that he was working in a new positioSouth Africa.

4. On 27 November 2008 the complainant’s counsel advis
WHO regarding the amount the complainant was pesp#o accept
as compensation and costs, but emphasised hisgspeference
to be reinstated. Subsequently, there were multpl@munications
between the complainant’s counsel and WHO Admiatigtn, wherein
the latter repeatedly requested information regarttie complainant’s
employment and salary following the termination  of
his employment with WHO, and counsel assertedtti@information
had been provided.

5. According to the complainant, on 17 May 2009 he was
requested to provide additional financial inforroati which counsel
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refused to provide. In response, counsel reiter&iexd mid-January
2009 request for WHO's settlement proposal.

6. By a letter of 10 June 2009 to the Director-Genemlnsel
terminated negotiations. She stated that terminatias necessary in
light of the fact that the complainant had senttipld e-mails and
documents to the Administration in response to estgifor financial
information, but he had yet to receive a reply tis bffer of
27 November 2008. She indicated that her understgrd the matter,
confirmed twice by HRD, was that the negotiationad hto
be brought to an end before the Director-Generdesision of
30 October 2008 became final.

7. In a memorandum of 13 August 2009 HRD asked the
Director-General to approve compensation in an amnaalculated
on the basis of what WHO characterises in its sabions as
“‘incomplete” documentation. HRD specifically askéte Director-
General to approve, in principle, an offer of comgmion to the
complainant corresponding to two years’ remunenatiess his
earnings from his current position. A handwritteoten on the
memorandum indicates the Director-General’s approfvthe offer, in
principle, on 25 August 2009.

8. On 4 September 2009 the complainant filed this damp
with the Tribunal. The complaint form indicates tthao express
decision had been taken in response to the conaplténletter of
10 June 2009.

9. Following a telephone conversation between theigsaxn
7 October, WHO advised the complainant’s counselahye-mail
of 13 October that the Director-General had appotie offer of
13 August 2009 in principle. The Organization rexad a written
undertaking that the amount indicated in a Jan@a@® payslip from
the complainant’'s South African employer was a teumel accurate
indication of his monthly earnings for the pericdm June 2007 to
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April 2009, together with confirmation of the typé currency shown
on the payslip. Upon receipt of the undertakingsakculation for an
amount of amicable compensation would be sent & Director-
General for her final approval.

10. On 30 October 2009 counsel provided the DirectoHBD
with the requested information and undertaking, iafekmed her that
the complainant would request a 15-day extensiam the Tribunal.

11. By an e-mail of 21 January 2010 WHO advised the
complainant that as the compensation calculatioese veomplex he
could expect to have a proposal only by the follaywveek.

12. On 9 February 2010 WHO sent the complainant arlette
agreement for his signature which, among othemgthiprovided for a
payment of 201,816.70 United States dollars in $eflittement of all
claims.

13. On 16 February 2010 counsel informed the Orgamizstat
the complainant was seeking 469,611.08 dollars aterial damages
and 30,000 dollars in legal costs and damages.Ditextor-General
rejected this proposal.

14. Before proceeding further, it should be noted th#hough
in his materials the complainant makes numerousm&sdions
concerning the decisions to reassign him to the E{Bter in 2003
and subsequently to abolish his post, the decisibissue in this
complaint is the termination of his appointment.

15. On the question of receivability, the complainangues
that the close of negotiations started a new tieréeod within which he
could appeal the decision at issue. He states ithavas his
understanding that a complaint with the Tribunalildonot be filed
until the negotiations had come to an end. The t¢aimgnt also points
out that in the letter of 27 November 2008 he esglyereserved his
right to appeal.
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16. WHO submits that the complaint is time-barred ae th
complainant failed to file his complaint within ety days of the
final decision in accordance with the statutoryetiimit. It points out
that the Director-General’s letter of 30 Octobeb&@learly indicated
that if the complainant did not accept the decishan could file
a complaint with the Tribunal within ninety dayshel Organization
takes the position that the decision of 30 Octdk@d8 was a final
decision and that counsel’s letter of 10 June 20@%ot trigger a new
time frame within which the complainant could agpea

17. In Judgment 2584, under 13, the Tribunal madedheviing
observation:

“If an organisation invites settlement discussianseven, participates in
discussions of that kind, its duty of good faitquizes that, unless it
expressly states otherwise, it is bound to treatsehdiscussions as
extending the time for the taking of any furtheepst That is because
settlement discussions must proceed on the bagisithfurther step will be
necessary. Where, as here, there has been no auomion but the

Organization has invited settlement discussions, diaty of good faith

requires it to treat the time for taking a furtteéep as running from the
termination of those discussions and not from searéier date identifiable

as the date of an implied negative decision. Thdieicause the invitation
necessarily implies that, no matter what the Raffjulations or Staff Rules
provide, no final decision has been or will be takkiring the course of
discussions.”

18. The above principle is equally applicable in thesent case,
where even if a final decision had been taken,iritplementation
necessitated further discussion and negotiationeWit became
apparent that WHO was not even willing to makeappsal that could
form the basis for discussion, it was open to thenmlainant to
consider that the negotiations had come to an eddt@ pursue the
matter with the Tribunal. In these circumstancé®& tomplaint is
receivable.

19. With regard to the substance of the complaint, harttee
termination of his appointment, in her decision ieector-General
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did not expressly state that that decision wasaséie. However,
it can be inferred from her decision that the denisto terminate

the complainant’s appointment was not sustainedthla light, a

consideration of the decision to terminate is uessary. This leaves
the question of remedy.

20. The complainant is entitled to compensation and amnor
damages for the unlawful termination of his appoent. Given the
passage of time, reinstatement is not a viableooptrhe Tribunal
notes the Organization’s claim that the difficudtisurrounding the
settlement of the appropriate compensation stenfnoed the failure
on the part of the complainant to provide the nemgsdocumentation
in relation to the remuneration he had receivedismew position. The
Tribunal rejects this assertion. Despite repeatedjuests by
the complainant’'s counsel for a proposal from WH@ne was
communicated to the complainant until after the jplammt was filed.
Contrary to the Organization’s assertion, the protsd with respect
to the complainant's documentation were in largeasuee due to
WHO'’s conduct. Even if it could be said that thelfan this regard
rested with the complainant, which in the Tribugaliew is not the
case, a proposal for a gross amount could have ima€le subject to
agreed deductions. The Tribunal finds that thedimate delay on the
part of the Organization, and its conduct during tiegotiations, do
not reflect the duty that is incumbent on an orgatdon to negotiate in
good faith, or the care it should take in the impbatation of a
decision. These matters warrant an award of menalagjes.

21. As the parties have been unable to agree on tines tef
a negotiated settlement, remitting the matter to QVkd resolve
the matter of compensation would be futile and dousult in
further unwarranted delay in the resolution of tlispute. In these
circumstances, the Tribunal will itself determihe relief to which the
complainant is entitled in consequence of his ss&faé internal
appeal. The Tribunal considers that the complainanéntitied to
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material damages equal to two years’ salary andrdbenefits less
earnings during those two years, significant mdeahages for the way
he was treated in the reassignment process, tagsitiea component
in the nature of interest for having been deniesl ams which he
would have received at a significantly earlier tithénis appeal had
been finalised without delay. The Tribunal fixesgkbal sum of
300,000 United States dollars in respect of thesattens.
The complainant is also entitled to moral damagesV"WHO'’s delay
and lack of due care and attention in implementingecision with
respect to the complainant’s appeal, which theurr fixes at 25,000
dollars. The above amounts should be paid within@@ of the date
of delivery of this judgment, failing which the sanshould bear
interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum fioah date until the date
of payment. The complainant is entitled to costshia amount of
20,000 dollars.

DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. WHO shall pay the complainant material and moraalges
in the sum of 325,000 United States dollars.

2. The Organization shall pay interest on the sumrmefeto in 1
above at the rate of 5 per cent per annum frond&te of delivery
of this judgment until the date of payment, unlgsg sum is paid
within 28 days of the date of delivery of the preggadgment.

3. It shall also pay to the complainant costs in tmeoant of
20,000 dollars.

4. All other claims are dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 20 May 20¥% Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr GiuseppebBgallo, Judge,
and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, ad, d@atherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 July 2011.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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